QNBFS Alert — QGTS 30Q2013 Results Show Sequential Growth

*3Q2013 results in-line on an operating basis. Nakilat reported 3Q2013 results with: (1) Revenue
from wholly-owned vessels ahead by 2% vs. our estimate at QR764mn (+3% QoQ, +1% YoY). (2)
Share of operating profits from JVs improved to QR80mn (+11% QoQ, +15% YoY) and was 7%
ahead of our estimate given the recovery in LPG shipping rates during the quarter. EBITDA of
QR580mn (flat QoQ, -2% YoY) was bang in line with our estimate. (3) Adjusted EBITDA of
QR671mn (+1% QoQ, -1% YoY) was 3% below our estimate of QR692mn driven primarily by
interest, vessel sub-chartering and other income. (4) Net income of QR193mn (+6% QoQ, +7%
YoY) was also impacted by QR4mn in losses from derivative instruments in JVs, which we do not
model. Excluding this, net income was 6% softer than our estimate of QR211mn. Please refer to
table in next page for more details.

*Maintain Market Perform rating with a QR18.06 price target. Near-term catalysts remain
limited beyond EPS accretion due to debt repayments/refinancing. However, we continue to expect
the company’s wholly-owned LNG shipping business to post stable EBITDA on an annual basis
(despite quarterly volatility). The announced fleet expansion of jointly-held LNG vessels to 29 to 31
by early 2014 is incrementally (albeit marginally) positive in terms of earnings. However, this deal
could be a precursor of things to come if Nakilat can indeed replicate its success beyond Qatargas
and RasGas. Moreover, the shipyard business could surprise positively later in 2014/2015. QGTS
also trades at an attractive 2013 dividend yield of ~6%. Nakilat remains a vital link in the State of
Qatar’s LNG value chain and we maintain our long-term bullish stance on the company.
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Particulars

Revenue from Wholly-Owned Vessels
Operating Costs
Gross Profit
Gross Margin
Income from Marine and Agency Services
General and Administrative Expenses
EBITDA

3QFY12
752.848
(157.915) (148.517) (173.223) (158.690)

742.152

3QFY13
764.076

Income Statement (QR Million)

2QFY13

3QFY13E AV.E QIQ  YIY

2%
9%

750.308

Depreciation & Amortization (149.110) (149.018) (153.399) (149.018) 3%

EBIT

EBIT Margin

Share of Operating Profits from Joint Ventures
Finance Costs

Interest, Dividend income & Profit from Islamic Banks
Vessel Sub-Chartering & Other Income

Gain / (Loss) on Derivatives from JVs

Profit Before Tax

594.933 593.635 590.853 591.618 0%
79.0%  80.0%  77.3%  78.9%

9501  11.072 11224  12.000 -6%
(13.921) (24.131) (22.190) (25.052) -11%
590.513 580.576 579.887 578.566 0%
441.403 431558 426.488 429548 -1%
58.6%  58.1%  55.8%  57.2%
70.078 72326  80.396  75.000 7%
(355.568) (332.872) (319.993) (332.264) -4%
9.670 6.819 6.872  12.386 -45%
10.619 7.895 3.999  26.324 -85%
5434  (3.322)  (4.190)

181.636

182.404

193.572

210.992 -8%

11% 15%
-4%  -10%
1% -29%
-49% -62%
26% -177%

3%
17%
0%

1%
10%

1%
-8%
0%
3%
-1%

18%
59%
-2%
3%
-3%

6% 7%

Profit After Tax
Minority Interest

Profit for equity holders
Net Profit Margin

EPS (QR)

Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA Margin

181.636

(0.107)

181.529
24.1%
0.33
680.880
90.4%

182.404

(0.247)

182.157
24.5%
0.33
667.616
90.0%

193.572
(0.234)
193.338
25.3%
0.35
671.154
87.8%

210992 -8%

(0.286) -18%

210.707
28.1%
0.38
692.275
92.3%

-8%

-8%
-3%

7%
119%
7%

6%
-5%
6%

6%
1%

7%
-1%
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Recommendations Risk Ratings

Based on the range for the upside / downside offered by the 12- Reflecting historic and expected price volatility versus the local
month target price of a stock versus the current market price market average and qualitative risk analysis of fundamentals
OUTPERFORM Greater than +20% R-1 Significantly lower than average
ACCUMULATE Between +10% to +20% R-2 Lower than average
MARKET PERFORM Between -10% to +10% R-3 Medium / In-line with the average
REDUCE Between -10% to -20% R-4 Above average
UNDERPERFORM Lower than -20% R-5 Significantly above average
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DISCLAIMER: This publication has been prepared by QNB Financial Services SPC (“QNBFS”) a wholly-owned subsidiary of Qatar National Bank (“QNB”). QNBFS is regulated by the Qatar
Financial Markets Authority and the Qatar Exchange; QNB is regulated by the Qatar Central Bank. This publication expresses the views and opinions of QNBFS at a given time only. It is
not an offer, promotion or recommendation to buy or sell securities or other investments, nor is it intended to constitute legal, tax, accounting, or financial advice. We therefore
strongly advise potential investors to seek independent professional advice before making any investment decision. Although the information in this report has been obtained from
sources that QNBFS believes to be reliable, we have not independently verified such information and it may not be accurate or complete. While this publication has been prepared with
the utmost degree of care by our analysts, QNBFS does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy and completeness of the information it may contain, and
declines any liability in that respect. QNBFS reserves the right to amend the views and opinions expressed in this publication at any time. It may also express viewpoints or make
investment decisions that differ significantly from, or even contradict, the views and opinions included in this report.
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