QNBFS Alert – **QGTS** 3Q2013 Results Show Sequential Growth

•3Q2013 results in-line on an operating basis. Nakilat reported 3Q2013 results with: (1) Revenue from wholly-owned vessels ahead by 2% vs. our estimate at QR764mn (+3% QoQ, +1% YoY). (2) Share of operating profits from JVs improved to QR80mn (+11% QoQ, +15% YoY) and was 7% ahead of our estimate given the recovery in LPG shipping rates during the quarter. EBITDA of QR580mn (flat QoQ, -2% YoY) was bang in line with our estimate. (3) Adjusted EBITDA of QR671mn (+1% QoQ, -1% YoY) was 3% below our estimate of QR692mn driven primarily by interest, vessel sub-chartering and other income. (4) Net income of QR193mn (+6% QoQ, +7% YoY) was also impacted by QR4mn in losses from derivative instruments in JVs, which we do not model. Excluding this, net income was 6% softer than our estimate of QR211mn. *Please refer to table in next page for more details.*

•Maintain Market Perform rating with a QR18.06 price target. Near-term catalysts remain limited beyond EPS accretion due to debt repayments/refinancing. However, we continue to expect the company's wholly-owned LNG shipping business to post stable EBITDA on an annual basis (despite quarterly volatility). The announced fleet expansion of jointly-held LNG vessels to 29 to 31 by early 2014 is incrementally (albeit marginally) positive in terms of earnings. However, this deal could be a precursor of things to come if Nakilat can indeed replicate its success beyond Qatargas and RasGas. Moreover, the shipyard business could surprise positively later in 2014/2015. QGTS also trades at an attractive 2013 dividend yield of ~6%. Nakilat remains a vital link in the State of Qatar's LNG value chain and we maintain our long-term bullish stance on the company.



Income Statement (QR Million)							
Particulars	3QFY12	2QFY13	3QFY13	3QFY13E	A v. E	Q/Q	Y/Y
Revenue from Wholly-Owned Vessels	752.848	742.152	764.076	750.308	2%	3%	1%
Operating Costs	(157.915)	(148.517)	(173.223)	(158.690)	9%	17%	10%
Gross Profit	594.933	593.635	590.853	591.618	0%	0%	-1%
Gross Margin	79.0%	80.0%	77.3%	78.9%			
Income from Marine and Agency Services	9.501	11.072	11.224	12.000	-6%	1%	18%
General and Administrative Expenses	(13.921)	(24.131)	(22.190)	(25.052)	-11%	-8%	59%
EBITDA	590.513	580.576	579.887	578.566	0%	0%	-2%
Depreciation & Amortization	(149.110)	(149.018)	(153.399)	(149.018)	3%	3%	3%
EBIT	441.403	431.558	426.488	429.548	-1%	-1%	-3%
EBIT Margin	58.6%	58.1%	55.8%	57.2%			
Share of Operating Profits from Joint Ventures	70.078	72.326	80.396	75.000	7%	11%	15%
Finance Costs	(355.568)	(332.872)	(319.993)	(332.264)	-4%	-4%	-10%
Interest, Dividend income & Profit from Islamic Banks	9.670	6.819	6.872	12.386	-45%	1%	-29%
Vessel Sub-Chartering & Other Income	10.619	7.895	3.999	26.324	-85%	-49%	-62%
Gain / (Loss) on Derivatives from JVs	5.434	(3.322)	(4.190)			26%	-177%
Profit Before Tax	181.636	182.404	193.572	210.992	-8%	6%	7%
Profit After Tax	181.636	182.404	193.572	210.992	-8%	6%	7%
Minority Interest	(0.107)	(0.247)	(0.234)	(0.286)	-18%	-5%	119%
Profit for equity holders	181.529	182.157	193.338	210.707	-8%	6%	7%
Net Profit Margin	24.1%	24.5%	25.3%	28.1%			
EPS (QR)	0.33	0.33	0.35	0.38	-8 %	6%	7%
Adjusted EBITDA	680.880	667.616	671.154	692.275	-3%	1%	-1%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin	90.4%	90.0%	87.8%	92.3%			



Recommendations Based on the range for the upside / downside offered by the 12- month target price of a stock versus the current market price		Risk Ratings Reflecting historic and expected price volatility versus the local market average and qualitative risk analysis of fundamentals			
OUTPERFORM	Greater than +20%	R-1	Significantly lower than average		
ACCUMULATE	Between +10% to +20%	R-2	Lower than average		
MARKET PERFORM	Between -10% to +10%	R-3	Medium / In-line with the average		
REDUCE	Between -10% to -20%	R-4	Above average		
UNDERPERFORM	Lower than -20%	R-5	Significantly above average		

Saugata Sarkar Head of Research +974 4476 6534 saugata.sarkar@gnbfs.com.ga Abdullah Amin, CFA Senior Research Analyst +974 4476 6569 abdullah.amin@qnbfs.com.qa Shahan Keushgerian Senior Research Analyst +974 4476 6509 Shahan.keushgerian@gnbfs.com.ga

DISCLAIMER: This publication has been prepared by QNB Financial Services SPC ("QNBFS") a wholly-owned subsidiary of Qatar National Bank ("QNB"). QNBFS is regulated by the Qatar Financial Markets Authority and the Qatar Exchange; QNB is regulated by the Qatar Central Bank. This publication expresses the views and opinions of QNBFS at a given time only. It is not an offer, promotion or recommendation to buy or sell securities or other investments, nor is it intended to constitute legal, tax, accounting, or financial advice. We therefore strongly advise potential investors to seek independent professional advice before making any investment decision. Although the information in this report has been obtained from sources that QNBFS believes to be reliable, we have not independently verified such information and it may not be accurate or complete. While this publication has been prepared with the utmost degree of care by our analysts, QNBFS does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy and completeness of the information it may contain, and declines any liability in that respect. QNBFS reserves the right to amend the views and opinions expressed in this publication at any time. It may also express viewpoints or make investment decisions that differ significantly from, or even contradict, the views and opinions included in this report.

COPYRIGHT: No part of this document may be reproduced without the explicit written permission of QNBFS.

